parameters γ+, γ−, α and λ is discussed in Appendix H.2. This Appendix also shows that small

variations around the values calibrated by Tversky and Kahneman (1992) induce relatively little

change in the predicted policy price pL and subsequent increases in consumption.

H.2 Sensitivity analysis of pL to the behavioral parameters

Policy parameters are set at benchmark values qL = 0.1%, F = 1, 000, b = 1.58, and c = 50. Prices and

costs are for one ounce of cannabis. ∆%D
(
pL
)

is the percentage predicted increase in consumption

following a legalization process that drives dealers out of business.

We study the sensitivity of the eviction price, pL, to the exogenous behavioral parameters γ+, γ−,

α and λ. The benchmark values are: α = 0.88, λ = 2.25, γ+ = 0.61 and γ− = 0.69.

38This eviction price assumes that, under legalization, the probability of arrest is ten times smaller (qL = 0.1%) than
under prohibition (q = 1%); and that the marginal cost on the black market is USD 50 post-legalization.

57

Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4037049

Table 6: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters for ε = −0.5

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆%D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.1% -0.22% -0.21% -0.3%
+5% 0.06% -0.12% -0.12% -0.16%
-5% -0.06% 0.15% 0.16% 0.2%

-10% -0.14% 0.33% 0.36% 0.46%
γ− = 0.69 +10% 0.86% -1.91% -7.97% -2.63%

+5% 0.47% -1.03% -4.51% -1.41%
-5% -0.53% 1.19% 5.86% 1.61%

-10% -1.15% 2.57% 13.45% 3.44%
α = 0.88 +10% -0.8% 1.8% 9.66% 2.43%

+5% -0.39% 0.89% 4.57% 1.21%
-5% 0.39% -0.87% -4.04% -1.18%

-10% 0.77% -1.7% -7.54% -2.33%
λ = 2.25 +10% -0.33% 0.76% 2.2% 1.03%

+5% -0.16% 0.38% 1.1% 0.52%
-5% 0.18% -0.38% -1.09% -0.51%

-10% 0.34% -0.75% -2.17% -1.03%

Benchmark values in column 1 are µ̂ = −690.4, σ̂ = 1065.8, pL = 97.79 and

∆%D
(
pL

)
= 53.18%.

Tables 6 to 9 present in columns 3 and 4 the sensitivity of the distribution parameters, and in

columns 5 and 6 the sensitivity of both the eviction price and the subsequent increase in consumption

post-legalization. The magnitude of variations of the behavioral parameters around the benchmark

values are presented in column 2.

Overall, the distribution parameters are not very sensitive to the variations in the behavioral

parameters: variations in the behavioral parameters by 10% entail variations in the distribution

parameters of less than 8% for most cases. The policy price seems fairly sensitive to the parameter

γ−: a 10% variation in this parameter causes a change in price of up to 13.5%. This is also true

for the parameter α. Finally, post-legalization cannabis consumption is not very responsive to small

variations in the behavioral parameters (by less than 10%) as it changes by less than 2% in most

cases.

H.3 Sensitivity analysis to policy parameters

To illustrate how governments may use a combination of policy instruments to regulate the market

for cannabis post-legalization, Table 10 exploits combined variations in several policy parameters.

The first row presents the current benchmark values for the different policy parameters, the recom-

mended legal price pL and the post-legalization increase in the extensive margin of consumption.

58

Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4037049

Table 7: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters for ε = −0.6

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆%D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.22% -0.21% -0.21% -0.34%
+5% 0.13% -0.12% -0.12% -0.19%
-5% -0.14% 0.15% 0.16% 0.24%

-10% -0.32% 0.34% 0.36% 0.53%
γ− = 0.69 +10% 1.87% -1.91% -7.97% -3.05%

+5% 1.01% -1.03% -4.51% -1.63%
-5% -1.16% 1.2% 5.86% 1.87%

-10% -2.5% 2.57% 13.45% 3.99%
α = 0.88 +10% -1.75% 1.81% 9.66% 2.82%

+5% -0.86% 0.9% 4.57% 1.4%
-5% 0.85% -0.86% -4.04% -1.37%

-10% 1.66% -1.69% -7.54% -2.7%
λ = 2.25 +10% -0.73% 0.77% 2.2% 1.2%

+5% -0.36% 0.38% 1.1% 0.6%
-5% 0.38% -0.37% -1.09% -0.6%

-10% 0.74% -0.75% -2.17% -1.19%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −506.3, σ̂ = 888.1, pL = 97.79 and

∆%D
(
pL

)
= 65.45%.

Table 8: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters for ε = −0.7

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆%D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.37% -0.22% -0.21% -0.39%
+5% 0.21% -0.12% -0.12% -0.21%
-5% -0.24% 0.14% 0.16% 0.27%

-10% -0.55% 0.33% 0.36% 0.6%
γ− = 0.69 +10% 3.2% -1.92% -7.97% -3.43%

+5% 1.73% -1.03% -4.51% -1.84%
-5% -1.98% 1.19% 5.86% 2.11%

-10% -4.27% 2.56% 13.45% 4.49%
α = 0.88 +10% -3.0% 1.8% 9.66% 3.17%

+5% -1.48% 0.89% 4.57% 1.58%
-5% 1.45% -0.87% -4.04% -1.54%

-10% 2.84% -1.7% -7.54% -3.03%
λ = 2.25 +10% -1.26% 0.76% 2.2% 1.35%

+5% -0.62% 0.37% 1.1% 0.67%
-5% 0.64% -0.38% -1.09% -0.67%

-10% 1.27% -0.76% -2.17% -1.34%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −374.8, σ̂ = 761.3, pL = 97.79 and

∆%D(pL) = 78.23%.

59

Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4037049

Table 9: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to the behavioral parameters for ε = −0.8

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆%D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.58% -0.22% -0.21% -0.42%
+5% 0.32% -0.12% -0.12% -0.23%
-5% -0.38% 0.15% 0.16% 0.29%

-10% -0.88% 0.34% 0.36% 0.66%
γ− = 0.69 +10% 5.02% -1.91% -7.97% -3.78%

+5% 2.71% -1.03% -4.51% -2.02%
-5% -3.12% 1.2% 5.86% 2.32%

-10% -6.72% 2.57% 13.45% 4.95%
α = 0.88 +10% -4.73% 1.81% 9.66% 3.5%

+5% -2.33% 0.89% 4.57% 1.74%
-5% 2.27% -0.86% -4.04% -1.7%

-10% 4.44% -1.69% -7.54% -3.34%
λ = 2.25 +10% -1.99% 0.76% 2.2% 1.48%

+5% -0.99% 0.38% 1.1% 0.74%
-5% 1.0% -0.38% -1.09% -0.74%

-10% 1.98% -0.75% -2.17% -1.47%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −276.2, σ̂ = 666.1, pL = 97.79,

∆%D(pL) = 91.49%.

Rows 2 to 5 present scenarios in which the government certifies the quality of legal cannabis, such that

b goes up to 2, and does not invest a lot in detecting illegal purchases, such that the probability of

arrest q is half the benchmark value, but doubles the fines for illegal purchase (F=2000). At the same

time it may choose or not to enforce repression against illegal providers, the marginal cost c varying

from 15 – i.e. less than a third of the benchmark value – to 200 – i.e. four times the benchmark

value. Simulations show that the government is able to contain consumption at the pre-legalization